

SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2010

(Act 21 of 2010)

I assent

J. A. Michel President

22nd September, 2010

AN ACT to amend the Seychelles Pension Fund Act, 2005

ENACTED by the President and the National Assembly.

1. This Act may be cited as the Seychelles Pension Fund Short title (Amendment) Act, 2010.

Amendment of Act 8 of 2005

- 2. The Seychelles Pension Fund Act, 2005 is amended
 - (a) in section 2, by inserting after the word "Act" in the definition "worker" the words "and includes a stevedore or a casual worker";
 - (b) in section 21, by repealing in subsections (2) and(5) the word "15th" and substituting therefor the word "21st";
 - (c) by adding the following section after section 29—

"29A. A member shall be provided with —

- (a) a statement of the member's contributions to the Fund in addition to the annual statement sent to each member; and
- (b) a copy of the auditor's report, statement of income and expenditure and the balance sheet of the Fund published under section 54, if the member requests them.";
- (d) in section 54, by repealing the words "and published in the Official Gazette" and substituting therefor the words "and the statement of accounts shall be published on the Fund's website: www.pensionfund.sc.".

Revenue Commissioner to remit contributions collected 3. It shall be the duty of the Revenue Commissioner to remit to the Seychelles Pension Fund all contributions and surcharges under the Seychelles Pension Fund Act, 2005 collected by the Revenue Commissioner every day.

I certify that this is a correct copy of the Bill which was passed by the National Assembly on 7th September, 2010.

Veronique Presso

Veronique Bresson Clerk to the National Assembly